

No. 25-332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT
OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NICOLAS A. SANSONE

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

nsansone@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> correctly interprets the constitutional relationship between legislative and executive power.....	4
II. <i>Humphrey's Executor</i> controls here.....	17
III. Reinstatement is available to remedy the unlawful termination of a federal officer.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	24
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983).....	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	18
<i>Boyle v. Trump</i> , 791 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D. Md. 2025)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 18
<i>City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	11, 13, 14
<i>Consumers' Research v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Delgado v. Chavez</i> , 140 U.S. 586 (1891)	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	12

<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC,</i> 604 U.S. 542 (2025)	21
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 13, 14, 19, 22
<i>Gamble v. United States,</i> 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	12
<i>Green v. United States,</i> 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	18
<i>Harkrader v. Wadley,</i> 172 U.S. 148 (1898)	24
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 23
<i>In re Sawyer,</i> 124 U.S. 200 (1888)	24
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	5
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees,</i> 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	12
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath,</i> 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,</i> 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	12

<i>Mitchell Coal & Coke Co. v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,</i> 230 U.S. 247 (1913)	21
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana,</i> 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	12
<i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 22
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3, 6, 9, 17
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services,</i> 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7
<i>Paroczay v. Hodges,</i> 219 F. Supp. 89 (D.D.C. 1963)	24
<i>Pelicone v. Hodges,</i> 320 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	23
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14, 15
<i>Priddie v. Thompson,</i> 82 F. 186 (D.W.V. 1897)	25
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	20, 21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,</i> 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Severino v. Biden,</i> 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	25

<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	15
<i>United States v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959)	23
<i>Walmart, Inc. v. Chief Administrative Law Judge</i> , 144 F.4th 1315 (11th Cir. 2025).....	16
<i>Walton v. House of Representatives</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924)	24
<i>White v. Berry</i> , 171 U.S. 366 (1898)	24
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	10, 13, 18
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15, 25
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 313(c)(2)	5

15 U.S.C. § 41.....	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 45(c).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 505.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1).....	6
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717 (1914).....	20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	4, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	4, 10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	4, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	4, 9
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	20
